United States Department of Energy

Office of Electricity Delivery and Energy Reliability

Sea Breeze Olympic Converter, LP

OE Docket No. PP-299-1



Presidential Permit Amendment No. PP-299-1

June 30, 2008

PRESIDENTIAL PERMIT AMENDMENT

SEA BREEZE OLYMPIC CONVERTER, LP

Order No. PP-299-1

On June 11, 2008, the Department of Energy (DOE) issued Presidential Permit PP-299 to Sea Breeze Pacific Regional Transmission System, Inc. for the construction, operation, maintenance, and connection of a $\pm 150,000$ -volt direct current electric transmission line across the U.S.-Canadian border. In a letter dated June 16, 2008, the permittee notified DOE that it had changed its name to Sea Breeze Olympic Converter, LP prior to the issuance of PP-299 and requested that the Permit be issued in the name of the new entity.

The permittee also indicated that part of the general description of the permitted facilities in the "Background" section of the permit referenced information in the original application pertaining to the interconnection with the substation and the length of the transmission line and did not reflect changes developed during the environmental review process. However, the permitted facilities was correctly described in Article 2 of the Permit. Therefore, no changes to the ordering language in the Permit are required.

Accordingly, Presidential Permit PP-299 is hereby amended by changing the name of the permittee from Sea Breeze Pacific Regional Transmission System, Inc. to Sea Breeze Olympic Converter, LP. All other terms and conditions of Presidential Permit PP-299 shall remain in full force and effect.

Issued in Washington, DC on June 30, 2008.

Anthony J. Como Director, Permitting and Siting Office of Electricity Delivery and Energy Reliability